Actual solvency margin 32,964 25,702 profit distribution to the shareholders
and change of the fair value of
investment assets

Minimum solvency margin 13,967 12,361 Growth of insurance business

Solvency margin ratio (%) 236 208

Property and casualty insurance

Actual solvency margin 8,497 7,023 Profit for the first half of the year,
profit distribution to the shareholders
and change of the fair value of
investment assets

Minimum solvency margin 5,086 4,049 Growth of insurance business

Solvency margin ratio (%) 167 173

2. Gearing Ratio

As at 30 June 2010 As at 31 December 2009

Gearing ratio 83.0% 81.2%

Note: Gearing ratio= (total liabilities + minority interests) / total assets.

IV. Analysis on
Specific Items

Section VI Changes in the Share Capital, Shareholders’

Profile and Disclosure of Interests

26

2010 Interim Report   China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

Changes in the Share Capital, Shareholders’ Profile and Disclosure of

Interests
unit: share

Before change Increase or decrease (+ or -) After change

Percentage
New Transfer

Percentage
Amount

(%)
shares Bonus from Others Sub-total Amount

(%)
issued shares reserve

1. Shares with selling restrictions

(1) State-owned shares 425,411,112 5.01 – – – -1,311,898 -1,311,898 424,099,214 4.93

(2) State-owned legal person shares 3,159,048,392 37.24 – – – -477,767,050 -477,767,050 2,681,281,342 31.18

(3) Other domestic shares 136,747,727 1.61 – – – +363,368,174 +363,368,174 500,115,901 5.82

held by

legal persons 136,747,727 1.61 – – – +363,368,174 +363,368,174 500,115,901 5.82

natural persons – – – – – – – – –

(4) Foreign shares – – – – – – – – –

held by

legal persons – – – – – – – – –

natural persons – – – – – – – – –

Total 3,721,207,231 43.87 – – – -115,710,774 -115,710,774 3,605,496,457 41.92

2. Shares without selling restrictions

(1) Ordinary shares denominated in RMB 2,577,192,769 30.38 – – – +104,010,774 +104,010,774 2,681,203,543 31.18

(2) Domestically listed foreign shares – – – – – – – – –

(3) Overseas listed foreign shares (H share) 2,184,600,000 25.75 – – – +128,700,000 +128,700,000 2,313,300,000 26.90

(4) Others – – – – – – – – –

Total 4,761,792,769 56.13 – – – +232,710,774 +232,710,774 4,994,503,543 58.08

3. Total number of shares 8,483,000,000 100.00 – – – +117,000,000 +117,000,000 8,600,000,000 100.00

Note: The H share over-allotment option was exercised in full in January 2010, resulting in an increase of the total number of the
Company’s shares from 8,483,000,000 shares to 8,600,000,000 shares.

I. Table of changes
in the share
capital

27

中國太平洋保險（集團）股份有限公司   2010年中期報告

C
h

an
g

es in
 th

e Sh
are C

ap
ital, Sh

ar eh
o

ld
ers’

Pro
file an

d
 D

isclo
su

re o
f In

terests

(1) Number of shareholders and their shareholdings

unit: share

A total number of 216,735 shareholders (including 207,695 A shareholders and 9,040 H shareholders) at the end of the reporting period

Shares held by top ten shareholders

[…]

assumptions are mainly based on the results of experience analyses, together with reference to the overall experience of

the Chinese insurance industry, as well as with regard to expected future operating experience. As such, these assumptions

represent our best estimate of the future based on information currently available.

The key assumptions used in determining the Group Embedded Value are consistent with those used as at 31 December

2009.

II. Summary of
Embedded
Value and Value
of New Sales

III. Key Valuation
Assumptions

53

中國太平洋保險（集團）股份有限公司   2010年中期報告

Em
b

ed
d

ed
 V

alu
e

In consideration of the uncertainties as to future experience, we have evaluated the sensitivity of the value of in force

business as at 30 June 2010 and the value of one year’s sales of CPIC Life in the 12 months to 30 June 2010 to changes in

key assumptions. In determining the sensitivity results, only the relevant assumption has been changed, while all other

assumptions have been left unchanged.

The following table shows the sensitivity results of the value of in force business and the value of one year’s sales after cost

of solvency margin held.

Unit: RMB Million

Value of In Force Business After Cost Value of One Year’s Sales After Cost
of Solvency Margin Held  of Solvency Margin Held

Base 30,930 5,497

Discount Rate “11%” 32,416 5,807

Discount Rate “12%” 29,532 5,207

Investment Return “+25 basis points” 34,213 5,836

Investment Return “-25 basis points” 27,666 5,160

Mortality “-10%” 31,067 5,517

Morbidity “-10%” 31,105 5,525

Lapse and Surrender Rates “-10%” 30,977 5,510

Expenses “-10%” 31,577 5,931

Participating “+5% Distribution” 29,911 5,137

Short Term Claim Ratio “-10 %” 31,000 5,572

150% Solvency Margin 26,746 4,846

Note that figures may not be additive due to rounding.

IV. Sensitivity
Analysis

Section XII Documents Available for Inspection

56

2010 Interim Report   China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

Documents Available for Inspection

I. The original copy of the interim report under the seal of the Company and signed by the Chairman

II. The original copy of the signed review report from the accountant’s firm

III. The original copies of all publicly disclosed announcements and documents of the Company during the reporting

period

Chairman:

Board of Directors

China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.